

House _____ Amendment NO. _____

Offered By

AMEND House Committee Substitute for House Bill No. 1808, Pages 2-3, Section 160.514, Lines 23 to 57, by deleting all of said lines and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

"least ten years or have ten years of experience in that subject area~~[, except for the parents appointed by the president pro tempore of the senate and the speaker of the house of representatives]~~. Work group members shall be chosen in such a manner as to represent the geographic diversity of the state.

3. ~~[Work group members shall be selected in the following manner:~~

~~—— (1) Two parents of children currently enrolled in grades kindergarten through twelve shall be selected by the president pro tempore of the senate;~~

~~—— (2) Two parents of children currently enrolled in grades kindergarten through twelve shall be selected by the speaker of the house of representatives;~~

~~—— (3) One education professional selected by the state board of education from names submitted to it by the professional teachers' organizations of the state;~~

~~—— (4) One education professional selected by a statewide association of Missouri school boards;~~

~~—— (5) One education professional selected by the state board of education from names submitted to it by a statewide coalition of school administrators;~~

~~—— (6) Two education professionals selected by the president pro tempore of the senate in addition to the members selected under subdivision (1) of this subsection;~~

~~—— (7) Two education professionals selected by the speaker of the house of representatives in addition to the members selected under subdivision (2) of this subsection;~~

~~—— (8) One education professional selected by the governor;~~

~~—— (9) One education professional selected by the lieutenant governor;~~

~~—— (10) One education professional selected by the commissioner of higher education;~~

~~—— (11) One education professional selected by the state board of education from names submitted to it by nationally recognized career and technical education student organizations operating in Missouri; and~~

~~—— (12) One education professional selected by the state board of education from names submitted to it by the heads of state-approved baccalaureate-level teacher preparation programs located in Missouri.~~

The state board of education shall also appoint to each work group for grades six through twelve from names submitted to it by a statewide organization for career and technical education one current or retired career and technical education professional who also serves or served as an advisor to any of the nationally recognized career and technical education student organizations identified in

Action Taken _____ Date _____

1 ~~subdivision (4) of subsection 2 of section 178.550]~~ Work group members shall include, but not be
2 limited to educators providing instruction in prekindergarten through twelfth grade, members of
3 statewide parent's organizations, education professionals representing school principals,
4 administrators, and school boards, representatives from the department of higher education and
5 workforce development, institutions of higher education, and the department of elementary and
6 secondary education."; and

7
8 Further amend said bill and section, Page 3, Line 58, by deleting the phrase "at least three" and
9 inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "[~~at least three~~]"; and

10
11 Further amend said bill, page, and section, Lines 63 to 67, by deleting the said lines and inserting in
12 lieu thereof the following:

13
14 "general public. [~~The state board of education shall hold the first hearing within thirty days of the~~
15 ~~work groups being convened. The state board of education shall hold the second hearing~~
16 ~~approximately six months after it holds the first hearing. The state board of education shall hold the~~
17 ~~third hearing when the work groups submit the academic performance standards they have~~
18 ~~developed to the state board.]~~ The state board of education shall also solicit comments and"; and

19
20 Further amend said bill by amending the title, enacting clause, and intersectional references
21 accordingly.